Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authentcated by the written
signature(s} of tha laquidator(s)

Form 4 72

Return of Final Meeting tn a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 108 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Compames

Company Number

00198678

Name of Company

Gravure Properties Limited
|
ifwWe Alistair Wardell Daniet RW Srmith
1113 Penhiit Road 30 Finsbury Square
Cardiff Landon
Seuth Glamorgan EC2P 2YU
CF11 9UpP

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-held-eaisummoned for 21 March 2014 pursuant

te section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpese of having an account {of which a copy is attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-seme-was—cdorme—
ageerdingly / no quorum was prasent at the meeting,

2 ge notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duty-hetd-enfsummoned for 21 March 2014
pursuant to Sectian 106 of the insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-was-doneaceerdtngly/no quorum was present atthe meeting

The meeting was held at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3E8

The winding up covers the period from 20 July 2011 {cpening of winding up} to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {shciuding any resclutions passed) was as fotlows

Date 21 March 2014

‘__“__1 1
Signed — /

Software Supplied by Tuznkey Computer Technology Lirnited Glasgow

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11113 Penhtlt Road
Cardff

South Glamergan

CF11 9uUP

Ref CO0743EL/AGWIZLC/KLM/TXA

o
L4
[m]
(74
p
=
<
w

HOEADAAT

22/03/2014 #269
COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

11

41

42

43

44

45

Gravure Properties Limited - In Liquidation

Final report of the joint liquidators

Introduction

Followtng my appointment as joint admumustrator of the above company with Dantel Smuth
on 25 August 2010, 1 filed Form 2 35B — nouce of move from admunistratton o creditors

voluntary bquidation at the Registrar of Companites on 20 July 2011 The administration
ended and Damel Smuth and T werc appointed as jont iquidators

The following appendices are included wath this report

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the whole kquidanon
o Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hquudators in the period

» Appendix C, an analysis of our ume costs as required bv Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request addinonal informanon from the iqudator
Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request further information regarding the hiquidator’s remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, 1f excessive

Statutory information

The company’s registered office 1s at Grant Thornton UK LLP Flartwell House,
55-61 Victona Street, Bristol, BS1 6FT and the registered number 1s 00198678

Assets

No statement of affairs was prepared for the liquidation The only asset 15 the balance
transferred from the admimstration of £190,036 This sum includes VAT of £18,220
reclaimed 1n the pertod which was incurred during the adminsstration period

Liabilities

Secured Creditor

Berkshire Pension Trustees Lumuted (Berkshire) hold legal charges dated 2 November 2004
and 14 Mazch 2008 over the land on the west side of Knapp Lane, St George Street, Bristol,
which was sold during the admumistraton for £1,209,500

Distribunons totaling £1,052,021 have been made to Berkshire under 1ts legal charges, of
which £948,123 was pad m the admuniserauon and £103,898 in the hquidavon

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter

Unsecured Creditors
As previously advised, the company had one known unsecured creditor,
HM Revenue & Customs in respect of 1ts joint and several habihity cam for VAT under the

pre-appointment Group VAT registrations with CPC Bnstol Limuted and CPC Stroud
Lumated

After advertsing for clams in the London Gazette no further claims were recerved




40

ut
L2

//L/'

A dividend of 9p 1n the £ has been distaburted paid to the unsecurcd credutor totalung
£34911

Remuneration and expenses

At a meeting of creditors held on 13 Aprl 2011, a resoluuon was passed approving the basis
of remuncration to be on ume costs basis Pursuant to rule 4 127(3A) of the Insolvency Rules
1986, this basis apples also 1n the kquidation

You will note from the SIP 9 rable artached at Appendix C that our time costs o date are
£31977 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that we have
drawn /21,005 i relavon to hquidators’ fees and /8,941 m relanion to admumstrators’ fees
The remaining balance of ume will be wntten off

Background mformauon regarding the fees of Liguidators can be found at wwwinsolvency -
practitoners org uk (navigate via Regulation and Guidaned” to 'Creditors Guides to Fees')
Alternatively we will supply this information on request Time 15 charged in 6 minute unuts

Disburscments totaling £2 have been incurred and will be written off

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Gravure Limiuted

Alistar Wardell
Jomnt Laqudator

Inc




Gravure Propertes Limited - in hquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 20 July 2011 to 21 March 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

VAT repayment
Admin/Recervers Surplus
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Vat Control Account

Payments

DTTI Cheque Fees

ISA Account Fees
Liquidators Fees

VAT Recetvable Trsf from Admun
Corporation Tax
Statutory Advertising
Other Propetty Expenses
Tax on Interest

Bank Charges

Floaung Charge Creditor
Unsecured Creditors (All)
Vat Recevable

Net Receipts /(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA NIB 12/11/12

Appendix A

From From

20/07/2011 21/07/2013

1o 1o
20/07/2013 21/03/2014 Total
£ £ L
(70 88) 70 88 000
171,816 26 18,239 19 190,055 45
1,07252 (19 38) 1,053 14
2,368 20 3,620 90 5,989 10
175,186.10 21,911.59 197,097.69
450 330 7 80
192 00 2500 217 00
29,945 50 000 29,945 50
(18,219 81) 18,290 (9 70 88
21,427 64 000 21,427 64
76 50 186 12 262 62
13500 000 135 00
21063 000 210 63
000 22 80 22 80
103,898 20 000 103,898 20
000 34,910 52 34.910 52
5,980 10 000 5,989 10
143,659 26 53,438.43 197,097 69
31,526 84 (31,526.84) 000
31,526 84 (31,526 84) 000
31,526.84 (31,526 84) 000




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the

liquidatots 1n the period since 19 July 2013

Paid to Paid n Charged/ Total
19/7/13 pettod of  accrued 1n
report  penod but
notyet paid

£ £ £ £
Admunistrators' remuneration 8,911 0 0 8,941
Liquidators’ remuneration 21,005 0 10,971 31,976
Liquidators' expenses 0 0 2 2
29,946 ] 10,973 40,919




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The followtng information 1s provided n connection with the admuustrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropmate to thew grade, as shown on
the attached schedule  Detas of the hourly charge-out rates are made nailable to creditors
or commuitees at the nme of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (ie secrctanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From
01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13
£ £ £

Pareners up to 560 580 600
Managers up to 425 440 455
Admunistrators up to 300 310 320
Assistants and support staff up 205 210 220
to

Dishursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT ts added o
disbursement charges as necessan




ajey
AuH Bay 3

15 T1 £102/10/80 YO pauld

TE ¥9T 06 9£6'TE
00§12 0s ¥9

99 §9¢ YR AT
00 022 00 011

08 Set SZ 1p5°2

6E vST 06 8BD"LZ

felol

86 0T1
213

509

0s

0BL

£E 90T

SIH

06 I8V’ ET £T

ST 9L 5¢

sz ot 501

Ok £82'C €6 17

F 5IH

Jojeasidiurpy

05 60T'6

00 941
00 OFT

Q0 2t

05 661’8

3A1IND9X3

0T ++

08

0§

081

o1 1

S4H

ST ZT0'6T
05 b9

00 000'T

00 5561
S 266°p1
F

JaBeuep

QLTS
ot

008

56+

S v

SAH

UOISI3A pajieraq

§¢ 05T 55

S£052 sS

3 SdH
1Pupey

EIap - UOBISA 1

uoJUIOY | JUBIC) @

50012 3 (ounl) a3ep 01 pI|liq $93) B0l

0S TZ

0s T

EE|

0

123

pIEpUR]S - WOISI2A 00X

|eoL
paissepun
Guipea)

s3assy
10 uonesneIY

suocnebnsaaug
pousad snielH

S10MIp3ID

Bujuue|y pue
uoRERSIULPY

piepuels

suonjesuen |y pousad ucnoesues|

P17 s3adold 2UNARID -NdD TAD ‘PRIRUN Saiadold ainas - AD  (S)qof

SISATYNY 1500 3WLL 6 dIS - £+200Z0ED - peywi] (in) buibexded 342




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphcation to a draft final report in a creditors' voluntary hiquidation

M

(3)

@)

®)

It

(a)  within the pertod mentioned in paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creduors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned in paragraph {2), any unsecured crediror
makes a request tn wnting to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out n the draft final teport, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 in tespect of a matter which was previously mcluded n
a prOgICSS [Cpoft

The period referred to i paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of receipt of the draft final report

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by eicher -
(a) providing all of the informaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of prepataton of the mformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(w) che Lquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, mav apply to the court witlun 21 days of -

(1) the giving by the liqudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generahiy of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B}) by such
{urther period as the court thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

8y

(14)

(1B)

2

)

)

(%)

Any secured crediutor, or anv unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the parmission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remunerauon charged by the hquidaror,

(b}  the basis fixed for the hiquidator's remuneranon under Rule 4 127, or

{¢)  expenses mcurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excesstve or, n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or m a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses in question
("che relevant report™)

The court may, if it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at least 5 busmess days’ nouce, but
which 1s without nouce to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the coust shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator a notice
staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was enttled
to charge

(b}  an order fining the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  anorder changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidacon

(6)  an erder that the hquidator or the hiquidator's personal representauve pay 1o the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation



Rule 8 §

Notes to help completion of
form

Piease give full name and address for
communication

Please insert name of person (who
must be 18 or over) or the "chairman
of the meeting” (see note below) If
you provide for alternative proxy-
holders 1n the circumstances that your
first chotce 15 unable to atend please
state name(s) of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words 11 brackets 1f the
proxy-holder 1s enly to vote as
directed 1¢ he has no discretion

IN THE MATTER OF
Gravure Properties Limited AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor/member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

l

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor'symember’s proxy-holder at
the meeung of creditors/members to be held on 21 March 2014 or at any
adjournment of that meetitng The proxy-holders 1o propose or vote as
nstructed below [and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn at his/her discretion]

Any resolutions which the proxy-
holder 15 1o propose or vote 1n favour
of or agamst should be set outn
numbered paragraphs in the space
provided If more room 15 required
please use the other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
crediior/member has not signed 1n
person

Voting mstructions for resolutions

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with credstor/member or relationship to creditor/member of other authonty
for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder, he will be the hqundator or his representative

Remember there may be resoluttons on the other side of this form




